
BEFORE THE CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD OF THE
METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING
AN EXEMPTION FROM REQUIREMENTS
OF METRO CODE SECTION 2.04.054 Resolution No.891087
FOR AN EXTENSION TO CONTRACT THE METRO
EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION Introduced by the
CONTRACT WITH THE PORTLAND/OREGON Metropolitan Exposition-
VISITORS ASSOCIATION FOR OREGON Recreation Commission
CONVENTION CENTER MARKETING SERVICES

WHEREAS the Metro Council in August of 1987 approved as sole
source contract with the Portland/Oregon Visitors Association
POVA known as the Greater Portland Convention and
Visitors Association and

WHEREAS pursuant to the Metro contract rules and procedures
this contract once approved as sole source can be .extended or
amended for period up to three years without the need for any
competitive procurement process per Metro Code Section 2.04.054
and

WHEREAS Metro Code Section 2.04.035 authorizes the Metro E-R
Commission to enter into contracts pursuant to the procedures and
policies set forth in Metro Code Section 2.04 and

WHEREAS Metro ER Commission extended P/OVAS contract from
July 1988 through June 30 1989 which was the second year of the
sole source contract and

WHEREAS On March 23 1989 the Metro Council passed Ordinance
No 88271 amending Metro Code Section 2.04.054 which limits
contract extensions for personal services contracts to no more than
$10000.00 unless the Metro Council specifically authorizes an
exemption

WHEREAS On April 11 1989 the Metro ER Commission adopted
resolution No 26 recommending that an exemption be granted for the
POVA contract now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED

That the Council hereby exempts the contract with
Portland/Oregon Visitors Association from the competitive procurement
Section 2.04.053 of the Metro Code

ADOPTED by the Contract Review Board Council of the
Metropolitan Service District this 27th day of April 1989

Mike Ragsdale



CONVENTION ZOO VISITOR Agenda Item No ______________
FACILITIES COMMITTEE REPORT

Meeting Date April 27 1989

RESOLUTION NO 89-1087 AUTHORIZING AN EXEMPTION FROM REQUIREMENTS
OF METRO CODE SECTION 2.04.054a3 FOR AN EXTENSION TO CONTRACT
WITH THE METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION CONTRACT
WITH THE PORTLAND/OREGON VISITORS ASSOCIATION FOR OREGON
CONVENTION CENTER MARKETING SERVICES

Date April 19 1989 Presented by Councilor Knowles

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION At the April 18 1989 Convention Zoo

Visitor Facilities Committee meeting members present Councilors
Buchanan DeJardin Kelley and myself voted unanimously to

recommend Council adoption of Resolution No 891087 Councilor Van

Bergen was absent

COMMITTEE DISCUSSION/ISSUES Metropolitan ExpositionRecreation
Commission Metro ERC General Manager LeeFehrenkamp and Oregon
Convention Center Manager Jeff Blosser presented Resolution No
89-1087 The resàlution would allow the Metro ERC to extend its sole

source contract with the Portland Oregon/Visitors Association POVA
through third year for FY89-90 Under the new contract rules

adopted March 23 1989 Metro Code Section 2.04.054 limits personal
services contract extensions to no more than $10000 unless the Metro
Council specifically authorizes an exemption from the competitive
bidding provisions under Metro Code 2.04.054 a3
Council staff noted Metro Code 2.04.054 a1 requires competitive
proposals to be solicited for personal services contracts at least
once every three years unless at the time of contract renewal
extension or renegotiation there are fewer than three potential
contractors qualified to provide the quality and type of services

required and the initiating department makes detailed findings that
the quality and type of services required make it unnecessary or

impractical to solicit proposals FY89-90 would be the third year of

the POVA contract and the Metro ERC would have to solicit competitive
proposals for FY9O91 unless an exemption were approved by the
Contract Review Board/Metro Council for sole source contract

Metro ERC staff reviewed the Commissions work with POVA particularly
since December 1988 to assess POVAs proposed FY89-90 budget and

workplan and to analyze their marketing results to date The Commis
sion voted unanimously April 11 1989 via Resolution No 26 to

request Metro Councils approval of the exemption and thereby allow
the extension of the contract for FY89-90 Metro ERC staff said POVA
is uniquely qualified to handle the Convention Centers national

marketing efforts and cited POVAs extensive national network gained
over years of personal contacts

public hearing was conducted and Bruce Broussard with the American
Contractor asked about POVAs minority and women subcontractor parti
cipation rates during the first and second years of its contract



Metro ERC staff did not have the data available but will provide the

information including list of the specific companies subcon
tractingwith POVA -- prior to Council consideration April 27 POVA
Director Charles Ahiers noted POVA is currently over 90 percent in

achieving its DBE/WBE goals for this fiscal year No other public
testimony was presented to the Committee

jpm a\reslo87.cr



STAFF REPORT

CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO.89-1087 FOR THE
PURPOSE OF AUTHORIZING AN EXEMPTION FROM REQUIREMENTS
OF METRO CODE SECTION 2.04.054a FOR AN EXTENSION
TO CONTRACT THE METRO EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION
CONTRACT WITH THE PORTLAND/OREGON VISITORS ASSOCIATION
FOR OREGON CONVENTION CENTER MARKETINGSERVICES

Date April 11 1989 Presented by Fehrenkamp

BACKGROUND AND FACTUAL ANALYSIS

In August of 1987 the Council approved the initial contract with
Convention and Visitors Association now known

as POVA Based upon marketing study conducted by Laventhol
Horwath together with staff analysis the contract was awarded as
sole source

The Metro ExpositionRecreation Commission extended that initial
contract with POVA for second year from July 1988 through
June 30 1989 Consistent with the Metro code at that time
contract for continuing professional services could be extended for
up to three years without revisiting the sole source issue

In the Executive Officers proposed FY 198990 Budget the Metro
Exposition/Recreation Commission has proposed funds for. the national
marketing effort now conducted by the Portland/Oregon Visitors
Association in the amount of $1026000

On March 23 1989 the Metro Council passed Ordinance No 88-271
amending Metro Code Section 2.04.054 which limits personal services
contract extensions to to no more than $10000 unless the Metro
Council specifically authorizes an exemption from the provisions of
competitive bidding proscribed by Metro Code 2.04.054 This
code provision precludes the Commission from awarding the contract
for third year unless the Council grants an exemption

At its April 11 1989 meeting the Metropolitan Exposition
Recreation Commission addressed this matter and adopted Resolution
No 26 attached Exhibit which requests that the Metro Council
approve an exemption for the POVA contract

letter from General Counsel discussing this issue is attached
Exhibit Theorigina1 sole source memo date August 1987 is
also attached Exhibit as is summary of the advantages of
contracting with POVA prepared by POVA staff Exhibit



Exhibit

METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO 2-

Requesting the Metropolitan Service District Council to specifically
authorize an exemption from their Ordinance No 88-271 adopted by the Metro
Council on March 23 1989 which amended Metro Code Section 2.04.054 limiting
contract extension for personal services contracts to no more than $10000 unless
the Metro Council had acting as public contract review board specifically
authorized an exemption

The Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission finds

That the Metro Council in August of 1987 approved as sole source

agreement contract with the Greater Portland Convention and Visitors

Association known as Portland/Oregon Visitors Association P/OVA
That pursuant to the Metro contract rules and procedures this

contract once approved as sole source can be extended or amended for period up to
three years without the need for any competitive procurement process per Metro
Code Section 2.04.054

That Metro Code Section 2.04.035 authorizes the Metro E-R
Commission to enter into contracts pursuant to the procedures and policies set forth
in Metro Code Section 2.04

That Metro ERC extended P/OVAs contract from July 1988
through June 30 1989 which was the second year of the sole source contract

That the Commission was advised that they could extend the existing
P/OVA contract until June 1990 consistent with Metro Code without the need to
enter into competitive procurement process However extensions beyond August
1990 can nOt be made without utilization of competitive procurement process
unless the Metro Council acting as contract review board determines that the
contract is sole source or that an alternative competitive procurement process
should be utilized

That on March 23 1989 the Metro Council passed Ordinance
No 88-271 amending Metro Code Section 2.04.054 which limits contract extensions
for personal services contracts to no more than $10000 unless the Metro Council

specifically authorizes an exemption



Resolution No _____
Page Two

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Metropolitan Exposition-
Recreation Commission is requesting that the Metropolitan Service District Council

pass an ordinance specifically authorizing an exemption from their Ordinance
No 88-27 which would allow the Metro E-R Commission to extend the existing
P/OVA contract until June 30 1990

Passed by the Commission on April 11 1989

Cha

//
zerta1 reasur



METRO Exhibit

2000 SW First Avenue
Portland OR 97201-5398

503 221-1646

Fax 241-7417

April 1989

Mr Neil McFarlane
Project Operations Manager
Convention Center Project
Metropolitan Service District
2000 First Avenue

xecuvOfu1cer Portland OR 972015398
Metro Council

Mike Ragsdale Mr Lee Fehrenkamp General Manager
PresulzngOffcer .ER Commission
SharronKelle

BoX 2746
Deputy Presiding Portland OR 97208
Officer

District

LawrenceBauer Dear Neil and Lee
District

JRm Gardner Re POVA CONTRACT
Richard Devlin

District4

By memorandum dated April 1989 advised Neil McFarlane
eardin that the Metropolitan ER Commissioncould consistent with

George Van Bergen the Metro Contract Procedures Code requirements specifically
Dzstrct6 Metro Code Section 04 054 extend the current agreement for
Juders marketing services for the Oregon Convention Center with the

TanyaCollier
Portland Oregon Visitors Association from July 1989

District9 through June 30 1990
Roger Buchanan
District 10

David Knowles By letter dated April 1989 gave similar advice to
Districtfl Lee Fehrenkamp
Gary Hansen
District 12

was wrong

Pursuant to Ordinance No 88-271 adopted by the Metro Council
on March 23 1989 Metro Code Section 2.04.054 was amended to
limit such contract extensions for personal services contracts
to no more than $10000 unless the Metro Council had acting
as public contract review board specifically authorized an

exemption from the RFP procedures for the additional work to

be done pursuant to the contract amendment

This means that until such time as the Metro Council
procedures.for entering

into personal services contract for marketing services for

.theOregon ConventionTCenter the Metropolitan ER Commission

may not authorize an extension of the POVA contract If the

Metro Council does authorize such an exemption then the



.Mes Neil McFarlane and Lee Fehrenkamp
April 1989

Page2

Metropolitan E-R Commission may approve an extension of the
POVA contract Alternatively the Metropolitan E-R Commission

may after utilizing.an RFP enter into contract with the
party submitting the most acceptable proposal

Yours ery truly4z
Daniel Cooper
General Counsel

gi

cc RenaCusma
Councilor Knowles



Exhibit

Memorandum

Date August 1987

To Contract File

From Neil McFarlane

Subject Contract With GPCVA Interim Marketing Service

Sole Source Justification

The convention center responsibility includes the need to establish program to

market the center to convention and trade show users The ultimate success of the

convention center in meeting the economic development goals described in the bond
election campaign depends largely on the success of the marketing proram

This marketing program was envisioned as part of the Master Plan for Regional
Convention Trade and Spectator Facilities adopted by the Council in May of 1986
This master plan identifies specific Action Plan for Metro including the following
task

Prepare and implement contract with the Greater Portland Convention

Visitors Association GPCVA and/or other organizations for marketing the

convention and trade show center Page

Following the recommendations of separate study commissioned by Metro
conducted by Laventhol Horwath the Convention Center Project staff is

recommending an initial short-term marketing contract with GPCVA to begin this

marketing effort GPCVA is justified in this case as sole source provider for the

following reasons

GPCVA is well established and well respected organization with base of

over 600 entities as members Hotels restaurants resorts etc. Channeling
convention center marketing resources through GPCVA will allow the centers

marketing efforts to be augmented and coordinated with those of GPCVAs
membership This includes the donation of in-kind services by members
otherwise well beyond the ability of the projects marketing budget to provide

i.e the public will receive much more bang for its buck through GPCVA

According to Laventhol Horwath the mix of GPCVA providing long-range

marketing for events approximately 18 months out or longer and the Memorial

Coliseum sales staff providing shorter term marketing 18 months or closer
was the rational model to follow based on the experiences of other convention



center cities Because long-range marketing is critical now--with the centers

completion three years away this contracts exclusively deals with that issue

GPCVA already receives significant amounts of room tax from the City and
Multnomah County as well as revenue from its membership dues These
resources have provided most of GPCVAs $1.9 million budget this year
Adding to these resources the convention center projects marketing funds will
allow the coordination of ongoing area marketing efforts with those of the
convention center thus stretching the marketing resources of the region to the
maximum Tius would minimize duplication of efforts and maximize the

oppothty to coordinate convention center marketing with other marketing
efforts supported by other governments the City of Portland and Multnomah
County

The sole source is justified because no other entity offers the advantages listed

above



.t

Exhibit

ADVANTAGES OF CONTRACTING WITH PORTLAND/OLILGON

VtSITORS ASSOCIATION FOR NATIONAL MARKETING OF OREGON

CONVENTION CENTER

The PortiandiOregon Visivnrs Assccaion is nonprofit corporation established in Juiy

1979 for the pnary purpose of prcmction sohcitazioit procunrnent arid service of

conentiOfl business arm cflsO tv of Portland Since trat trne tnt association

has operated with support provided by dues from 800 member businesses member

donaon of cash cind in-kind services arid proceeds from 1odgig tax collected by the

Multnorno.h Count nd City nf Pnnlcsrvl

In 1987 the association entered into coriuactual agreement cith the MerropoStan Service

District to provide 1ong rang mrketirg services to procure national convention business

for the Oregon Convention Centet sirnilr agreement was neotiattd for marketing

sernces during the tlscmi vrr ending June 30 1989 The work uaLt both contracts is

tnAai xcies2veic by poetrds of the lodging tax

Ecjt convention center markein contt ere a\vcrdod on sOiC so.rc Ssis ith the

understanding th3t PCVA me Only orgCtflzaron in Portland wrth the szeciaized

capabilities n2eded to the nccired services Advanne o9 onrir.uira the

anelLen Wi POVA IC rrhred bclcvr

AQANG \iflk HiP BAiE

trj .Rs4fl.S
______ _____ IL from

jr 4c-jreda_i et-e e4
iO.t Jt S1s1 tS tc

association publicadons

hrLcLL ci
ci idvjie ci

nembeis cooniioate to erve hotel r3Ofl rneezin faciities ainThr L1cpZ1 f5
rid ha rne serviCe ad nte and alonserinon n.vei No Other tRC C7 uizei to

assembie these convention tres
LciLYt cnrL-aaikCLaih

rar fl.r_t AkJcT l\

SeS of the pazucuar converrnr PtJJVA P1OVidtS Cel CLC rtX eSttOflS

registration clerks and charter ervns arvi matches the Cc.venLCO r.rcn \c4

host cii Ce uppiem .vho .r es are needed ush cs çc Liti pot too ccrattirs

event arid entelia n5nt tnicrs tav daroators reiuiarns and the h.e

c1çç Thtd .i
iith

cc 1%J le Sirt- cd

represent hOL1S 1-lcneier y1r.Y1cd vi c5iithr anJ hsn.e in the

lQg0rT as --rtlr nit rixTC fl TVpr ltYt11 dr icv It

5fl chrv 10 nssrcnrnn ontrcY



AD\NTAGI STAFF LPt-RTthL AI ST4.ELFtiLi Ci EN1 RELATh

1AA
a2iaY m1L O\ UavcC j5itTC-fl L.rs.At cf 10 tec.c
co5hed 75 yeas of rczl exr1etcc ir vd rn ti1ç

reveJ

extensive speciDzed izThL fo thi çiDn in speci il cLt prio work Lot

smaller conemlor bureaus or

pltitit3 ua QQr

U1 Qiflij IL _______

amori the hurts gf cj twr iQc-me_coratLt4jjflAC

de organizasioifs.2LLib w..sLfi
herv 5O

AflTACt ACc P.-JTrG nATA fl PADS

jI of

the laternriohc i.s of encn V-hci jrea FC ii cc4

receive the mos 1et icy data anL- oa ftw ccnvCflr

SS1JI1JeS cCeTh0i1 tai sdc Cth eigbe IC

ADvANiACa POAS TkkK J.CiiRD IS PROVEN

çjjT The sff2 ieA2 fnn bookaz rgt OIt targc 4LtL p- Th

one nn.src cax h11S sLhstdRu 4itac

The 2LL
cartzLJh rct-i -r oc rwr p-ic- cn rtct dthen is

L_fg r1 _t tand

iowe the prei99 bookg ntc

kUF CO EC BURLAU IS T4I1 l5cAL JDE iñP

C11 .tLrs PkOGRr

RLCOM\IINDFAI tUOL. 1CR PORTLkND

Tre riost com.mctci2iiuLc Li L.c_iTLLi WrLt
flijflbYrL

tJL cs.jiXti dLif

Vefljfl1UL tr engagng 23V to hgn .CACvefliUa ee-YL.r

keting the etoioUtan SerJc flit corrimiiooed ci by La- erthcl

i-icwath kigigbi Lt Vclth pt1cua penis to

ittog Etc consu1t sudve -o Etrabie cities Siet kic cn rcdny of Jem

Portians ret CttC anci ccJeci th mo ie sc iheci oa\rOn btireaus

to take the ead in i-g-iane cotVeaO cencer rnarkethg

..... ---I

--
-c.

______
..Or icCc 7ci.s xo.U .c-tc rsiS

rI_ rflt
tY %rtt ctfCC fTOHc CoLoch aimctJ .sjr .c-c

ded Cieacr Pccht1 Co \sjc eci.drC ttcrcm-L jO rtickctg

the Oregon Convcracn



AD\.tNIAGL THL OUUSi CC\NECTION

k-.--

aiLflaT4LLiJ n.1S1L
LLaill

___ Laz_ toc Pc iii and

public irwestnrt in the Crc gc Cr.verlon Center IC caJwe uiznrr btefits from

increased o- is in me iC imeres to carry cn the convention sa1e work within

an ver 10jt devecpmert suagy ao-in for exanipit th gTeatest efficiency in

pro ngpAe pcsr nventvirtr4\CI and Ceng togetheconerflOfl and tounsm

advertising csmpaignS

ZY Ats tu

Since PC stCf and knJir emDace all aspecs of truism promoior arid

ctns is able to pian id exccue cornated

V15tC


